






Supporting Data
Attached: Drawings Product Data Samples Tests Reports    

A/E' s REVIEW AND ACTION

Substitution approved - Make submittals in accordance with Specification Substitution Procedures.

Substitution approved as noted - Make submittals in accordance with Specification Substitution Procedures.

Substitution rejected - Use specified materials.

Substitution Request received too late - Use specified materials.

Signed by: Date:

Submitted by: Erik Muir

Signed by: Erik Muir

Firm: Scranton Products

Address: 801 E. Corey Street

 Scranton, Pennsylvania 18504

Telephone: (570) 348-0997, erik.muir@azekco.com

The Undersigned certifies:

Proposed substitution has been fully investigated and determined to be equal or superior in all respects to specified product.
Same warranty will be furnished for proposed substitution as for specified product.
Same maintenance service and source of replacement parts, as applicable, is available.
Proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades and will not affect or delay progress schedule.
Proposed substitution does not affect dimensions and functional clearances.

Proposed Substitution: Duralife Lockers

Manufacturer: Scranton Products Address:  scrantonproducts.com Phone:       570-348-0997

Trade Name: Scranton Duralife Lockers Model No.:   N/A

Attached data includes product description, specifications, drawings, photographs, and performance and test data adequate for evaluation of
the request; applicable portions of the data are clearly identified.

Attached data also includes a description of changes to the Contract Documents that the proposed substitution will require for its proper
installation.

Specification Title: Metal Lockers  Description: Athletic Lockers

Section: 10 5113 Page: 2  
Article/Paragraph: 2.2

Project:
MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition
(23-229969)

 Substitution Request
Number: SubReq-27636

 MONTAGUE, MI  From: Erik Muir, Scranton Products

To: Stacey Brown, Montague Area Public Schools  Date: 06/19/2023

 browns@mapsk12.org, 231-893-1515  A/E Project Number:

Re: Metal Lockers  Contract For: Montague Area Public Schools

SUBSTITUTION REQUEST 
(During the Bidding/Negotiating Stage)

   

APC 6.20.23



Supporting Data
Attached: Drawings Product Data Samples Tests Reports    

A/E' s REVIEW AND ACTION

Substitution approved - Make submittals in accordance with Specification Substitution Procedures.

Substitution approved as noted - Make submittals in accordance with Specification Substitution Procedures.

Substitution rejected - Use specified materials.

Substitution Request received too late - Use specified materials.

Signed by: Date:

Submitted by: Erik Muir

Signed by: Erik Muir

Firm: Scranton Products

Address: 801 E. Corey Street

 Scranton, Pennsylvania 18504

Telephone: (570) 348-0997, erik.muir@azekco.com

The Undersigned certifies:

Proposed substitution has been fully investigated and determined to be equal or superior in all respects to specified product.
Same warranty will be furnished for proposed substitution as for specified product.
Same maintenance service and source of replacement parts, as applicable, is available.
Proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades and will not affect or delay progress schedule.
Proposed substitution does not affect dimensions and functional clearances.

Proposed Substitution: Tufftec Bench

Manufacturer: Scranton Products Address:  scrantonproducts.com Phone:       570-348-0997

Trade Name: Scranton Tufftec Bench Model No.:   N/A

Attached data includes product description, specifications, drawings, photographs, and performance and test data adequate for evaluation of
the request; applicable portions of the data are clearly identified.

Attached data also includes a description of changes to the Contract Documents that the proposed substitution will require for its proper
installation.

Specification Title: Metal Lockers  Description: Locker Benches

Section: 10 5113 Page: 3  
Article/Paragraph: 2.4

Project:
MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition
(23-229969)

 Substitution Request
Number: SubReq-27637

 MONTAGUE, MI  From: Erik Muir, Scranton Products

To: Stacey Brown, Montague Area Public Schools  Date: 06/19/2023

 browns@mapsk12.org, 231-893-1515  A/E Project Number:

Re: Metal Lockers  Contract For: Montague Area Public Schools

SUBSTITUTION REQUEST 
(During the Bidding/Negotiating Stage)

APC 6.19.23



Substitution approved on 6.20.23 by APC















REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Great Lakes Systems Inc. RFI NO. 001 

BY: Jeff French DATE: 6/13/23 

PHONE: (616) 885-0124  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 8 BID CATEGORY NAME: Roofing 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Acoustical Dovetail Cover and EPDM roof system 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S):  

REF. DRAWING(S):  

REF. DETAIL(S): 3A/A321 
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question:  What is the spec for “Acoustical Dovetail Cover?”  There is no spec other than ½” HD, please 
clarify material.  It is unclear what you are looking for in the roof system: 

•  EPDM – mechanically fastened 
•  ½” coverboard HD (you spec 25psi, 20psi is standard), can this be standard? 
•  2 layers of 2.5” ISO 
•  HD cover board, is this substrate? 
•  2” dovetail meal deck 
•  Is this everywhere or just over the gym? 

In Bid Category #8 item i refers to parapet wall detail 3A/A321 roofing contractor has to install the ISO but not 
blocking and nailers.  This is a scheduling nightmare, is this the intention of the scope?  Can this be clarified 
or changed? 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 
 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date:  

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 
 

Drawings A321 and A322 are being reissued in an addendum for clarification.
The 2-inch acoustic dovetail metal deck is only on the high roof over the gym.
There is only one layer of 1/2" HD (20psi) Coverboard and it is on top of the
insulation. 

APC 6.19.23



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Versatile Roofing Systems RFI NO. 002 

BY: Mike Pawlaczyk DATE: 6/13/23 

PHONE: (231) 233-0019  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 7 BID CATEGORY NAME: General Trades 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Formed Metal Wall Panels 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 07 4213.13 – Formed Metal Wall Panels 

REF. DRAWING(S): A301 

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 
1. For the color is says “match architect’s samples.”  Do I need to figure for custom paint to match or 

will they choose from the manufacturers paint line? 
2. Spec says basis of design is MBCI and the elevation plan A301 calls out Metal Sales FL40 which is an 

insulated metal panel.  Should I stick with the spec for a 12” wide wall panel? 
3. On plan A301 it calls out the soffit as MBCI FlexLoc color Royal Blue.  They don’t have a Royal Blue, 

will Harbor Blue be acceptable or do I need to figure on custom paint? 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date:  

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 
 

1. Custom Paint color to match Montague Blue 
2. Disregard the Metal Sales FL40 on the drawing. Use the 12-inch wide wall panel in
the spec. Drawing A301 will be reissued in an addendum.
3. Custom Paint color to match Montague Blue

APC 6.19.23















REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Kuhn Specialty Flooring RFI NO. 009 

BY: Jeff Williams DATE: 6/14/23 

PHONE: (269) 832-4101  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 14 BID CATEGORY NAME: Resilient Athletic Flooring 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Resilient Athletic and Rubber Sheet Flooring 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 09 6766 – Fluid-Applied Athletic Flooring, 09 6566 – Resilient Athletic Flooring 

REF. DRAWING(S): I001, I100A, and I101A 

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. The schedule calls for RAF-1 Tarkett Polyturf Plus 7+2 system and is spec section 09 6766 – Fluid-

Applied Athletic Flooring.  This is not listed in Bid Category No. 14 – Resilient Athletic Flooring, 

shouldn’t it be? 

2. What product is the spec section 09 6566 – Resilient Athletic Flooring referring to and where? 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Please ADD specification section 09 6766 – Fluid-Applied Athletic Flooring to Bid Category No. 14 – 

Resilient Athletic Flooring.  This is per the material selection schedule on I001 noted as RAF-1. 

2. 09 6566 – Resilient Athletic Flooring is for RBS-1 and RBS-2 as noted on the material selection 

schedule on sheet I001.  This is to be furnished and installed by Bid Category No. 14 – Resilient 

Athletic Flooring. 

3. REMOVE item “j. Cut-in MCAT logos at Fitness 009 rubber sheet flooring (10) required will be 

coordinated with Owner fitness equipment layout” from Bid Category No. 12 – Flooring scope of work 
and ADD to Bid Category No. 14 – Resilient Athletic Flooring scope of work. 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/14/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Wood Trucking RFI NO. 010 

BY: Ben Hylland DATE: 6/14/23 

PHONE: (231) 722-2042  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 1 BID CATEGORY NAME: Site Work 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Geotech Report, Sheet Piling, and Paving Scope 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S):  

REF. DRAWING(S):  

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. Where is the geotechnical report? 

2. Is the new gym far enough away from the existing building to dig the foundation without sheet piling? 

3. Bid scope item F. says to include all new paving? 

4. Bid scope item L. has us doing asphalt patching? 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. The soil boring logs and geotechnical report will be issued as part of Addendum No. 1. 

2. Yes, the new gym is far enough away from the existing building – no sheet piling required. 

3. Bid scope item F. shall read, “Base Bid to include removal of all existing asphalt paving.”  All new 

asphalt paving is to be by Bid Category No. 2 – Asphalt Paving. 

4. Bid scope item L. shall read, “Sawcut and remove asphalt paving, install gravel/aggregate base.”  Fine 

grading and asphalt patching to be by Bid Category No. 2 – Asphalt Paving. 

 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/14/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Premier Caulking Inc. RFI NO. 011 

BY: Ike Wells DATE: 6/15/23 

PHONE: (616) 454-5227  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 9 BID CATEGORY NAME: Caulking and Sealants 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Firestopping 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 07 8443 – Joint Firestopping 

REF. DRAWING(S):  

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. Who is responsible for firestopping the tops of the rated masonry walls? 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Bid Category No. 9 – Caulking and Sealants shall firestop the top of the rated masonry walls. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/15/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Architectural Openings & Access RFI NO. 012 

BY: Brit Herron DATE: 6/15/23 

PHONE: (616) 363-6854  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 7 BID CATEGORY NAME: General Trades 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Fire Rated Doors for Openings 108A, 112, and 114 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S):  

REF. DRAWING(S): A501 

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. On page A-501, openings 108A, 112, and 114 are called out to carry a 120min, or 2-hour fire rating for 
the wood doors and hollow metal frames. Wood doors only carry a fire rating up to 90min. or 1 ½” 
hour. To meet the 2-hour fire rating, we will need to provide hollow metal doors for these openings. 
Please advise how you would like us to proceed quoting these openings. 

 
 
 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date:  

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 
 

Use 90-minute FR wood door for 108A, 112 and 114.
Drawing A501 being reissued in an addendum.

APC 6.19.23



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: LG2 RFI NO. 013 

BY: Rick Murphy DATE: 6/15/23 

PHONE: (616) 745-5177  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 7 BID CATEGORY NAME: General Trades 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Locker Benches 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 10 5113 – Metal Lockers 

REF. DRAWING(S): I301 

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. The specification calls for Locker Benches, but the drawings , Sheet I301 – Interior Elevations, do not 

show any.  Are they indeed required?  If so, what length each and how many? 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Locker Benches will be provided and installed by the Owner as part of their FFE package.  Please 

remove any reference to locker benches from Bid Category No. 7 – General Trades scope of work. 

 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/16/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: White Lake Glass RFI NO. 014 

BY: Justin Visconti DATE: 6/15/23 

PHONE: (231) 578-7541  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 10 BID CATEGORY NAME: Aluminum Storefront / Doors / Glass and Glazing 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Glass 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 08 8000 - Glazing 

REF. DRAWING(S): A501 

REF. DETAIL(S): Interior and Exterior Frame Elevations 
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 
1. Can the glass make-up please be clarified between Sheet A501 and the specifications? 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date:  

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 
 

IG-2 to be used on West Exposure in Gymnasium Room #001.

APC 6.19.23





REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: JK Masonry, Inc. RFI NO. 016 

BY: Joe Wiseman DATE: 6/16/23 

PHONE: (616) 784-3081   Ext. 103  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 5 BID CATEGORY NAME: Masonry 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Winter Conditions Allowance 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S):  

REF. DRAWING(S):  

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. Are the masons responsible for Winter Conditions?  If so, I would like to request a CM suppled 

allowance. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Yes, Winter Conditions are the responsibility of the masons.  Bid Category No. 5 – Masonry is to 

include an Allowance of $50,000 for Winter Conditions. 

 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/16/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Cofessco Fire Protection RFI NO. 017 

BY: Joe Stine DATE: 6/16/23 

PHONE: (231) 726-2396  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 18 BID CATEGORY NAME: Fire Suppression 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Preaction System, Existing Tie-Ins, and Riser Locations 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S):  

REF. DRAWING(S): FP100A and FP101A 

REF. DETAIL(S):  
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. During the Pre-Bid Meeting it was stated that everything is going to be wet system, on Sheets 

FP100A and FP101A it calls for a preaction system in the Gymnasium.  How are we to bid, per the 

plans? 

2. Keyed Note 8 on Sheet FP101A in Corridor 112 states to connect to existing system.  Is this just for 

the Corridor 112 or what spaces is this to include? 

3. Where are the riser(s) to be located and water main coming into the building? 
4. On Sheet FP101A it shows FP Risers #1 and #2 going up through the chases, is this correct? 

 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 
1. The Owner does not want a preaction system in the Gymnasium – bid all new areas as a wet system.  Sprinkler 

head guards in Gymnasium shall be Viking Model D-1. 
2. This should be pointing to the areas on the East side of the firewall that are in the existing building.  There will be 

some reworking of heads based on the room changes.  Also, Passage 123 on the South side of the firewall shall 
be tied into the existing system.  The intent is to have everything on the addition side fed from the new system, 
everything on the existing side fed from the existing system, so we are not passing through the 2-hr rated wall. 

3. 8” water main is coming in on the lower level in the NE corner of the building.  Riser to be on the North wall in 
this corner.  Main coming off from riser shall not penetrate through the track floor – see  response 4 below. 

4. FP riser #1 (#2 is eliminated because of no preaction system) shall run South below track and above Passage 
003, Storage 004A, and Trainer 004, turn West under the track, and into the East mechanical chase to feed up 
for upper Gymnasium main. 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/16/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 





REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Lakeshore Glass & Metals, Inc. RFI NO. 019 

BY: Mark Hamberg DATE: 6/16/23 

PHONE: (616) 395-8555  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 10 BID CATEGORY NAME: Aluminum Storefront / Doors / Glass and Glazing 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Glass 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 08 8000 – Glazing 

REF. DRAWING(S): A501 

REF. DETAIL(S): Interior and Exterior Frame Elevations 
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 
1. The glass in W1 openings on print are labeled IG-1, spec calls out IG-2 for gymnasium which is acid 

etched on third surface.  Which one is correct? 
2. Interior frame 10, glass is labeled as IG-1, can this be ¼” glass?  If it is 1” glass it would not be Low-E 

glass? 
 
 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date:  

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 
 

bret.kronlein
Text Box
1. IG-2 is West exposure Gymnasium Room #001.2. Interior frame 10 can be 1/4" glass GL-1.

lpawlias
Image

lpawlias
Text Box
APC

lpawlias
Text Box
6.19.23



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. RFI NO. 020 

BY: Matt Skiver DATE: 6/19/23 

PHONE: (231) 845-7031 Ext. 29024  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 2 BID CATEGORY NAME: Asphalt Paving 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Asphalt Paving Mix Designs and Thickness 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 32 1213 – Asphalt Paving 

REF. DRAWING(S): C101 and C104 

REF. DETAIL(S): Light Duty and Heavy Duty Pavement Sections on Sheet C104 
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. Specifications call for 64-22 liquid asphalt binder.  Recommend switching to 64-28 liquid as it is not 

as hard and will not develop cracking as early as the 64-22 liquid. 

2. Recommend switching all leveling course and base courses to 4e1. 

3. All of the varying thicknesses of heavy duty and standard duty in the aisles and parking spots 

creates a lot of extra work.  Recommend switching everything to the same base thickness, same 

leveling course and same top course throughout.  Recommend 4” (2+2) of asphalt paving throughout. 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Please use the 64-28 liquid asphalt binder as recommended. 

2. All leveling and base course asphalt paving to be MDOT 4e1. 

3. All new asphalt areas are to receive 8” of limestone 21AA base.  All existing asphalt areas being 

removed shall be topped with limestone 21AA base to achieve desired grades.  All new asphalt paving 

shall be 4” total thickness, 2” MDOT 4e1 leveling course and 2” MDOT 4e1 top course. 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/19/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: Muskegon Quality Builders, Inc. RFI NO. 021 

BY: Aaron Cribley DATE: 6/19/23 

PHONE: (231) 733-4278  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 7 BID CATEGORY NAME: General Trades 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Exterior Sheathing Behind Metal Panels 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S): 06 1600 – Sheathing 

REF. DRAWING(S): A323 

REF. DETAIL(S): 1, 1B, 1C, and 7 on Sheet A323 
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. At the entry behind the metal panels, is this Glass-Mat sheathing?  If so, who is responsible for 

furnishing and installing? 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Yes, the sheathing behind the metal panels at the entry is to be Glass-Mat per Specification Section 

06 1600 – Sheathing.  This shall be furnished and installed by Bid Category No. 11 – LPDA.  All non-

Glass-Mat sheathing (wood) is to be by Bid Category No. 7 – General Trades. 

 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/19/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

SUB/SUPPLIER: North End Painting RFI NO. 022 

BY: John Tangney DATE: 6/19/23 

PHONE: (231) 750-7804  
 

BID CATEGORY NO. 15 BID CATEGORY NAME: Painting 
 

PROJECT: Montague Area Public Schools – MHS Performance Gymnasium Addition 

PROJECT #: 22-136.20 
 

 

SUBJECT: Logo and Accent Painting 

REF. SPECIFICATION(S):  

REF. DRAWING(S): I301 

REF. DETAIL(S): 12, 14, and 16 on Sheet I301 
 

TYPE OF QUESTION: 

 Civil  Structural  Architectural  Mechanical  Electrical  Other 
 

 

Question: 

1. Are the painters responsible for the “Montague Wildcats” per Detail 12/I301? 

2. Are the painters responsible for the MCAT logo on the Fitness Room wall per Detail 14/I301? 

3. Are the painters responsible for the “Let’s Go Wildcats!” per Detail 16/I301? 

 

 

 
 
 

 

RESPONSE BY:  WinBerg Construction, Inc.  Architect / Engineer 
 

 

Response: 

1. Bid Category No. 15 – Painting shall only be responsible for the MCAT logo in the Fitness Room per 

Detail 14 on Sheet I301.  The other two areas per Details 12 and 16 on Sheet I301 were possible 

branding areas identified for the school, but the school has not settled on the exact verbiage or look 

at this time. 
 

 

 

 

WinBerg Construction, Inc. Signature:  Date: 6/19/23 

Architect / Engineer Signature:  Date:  
 

Email all RFI’s to WinBerg Construction, Inc. – Attn. Jared Mott at jared@winbergconstruction.com 

 








